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Purpose

The Youth Tobacco Survey (YTS) was developed to enhance the capacity of states to
design, implement, and evaluate their own tobacco prevention and control programs.
The YTS comprises a state approved core questionnaire designed to gather data on
seven topics:

o prevalence of tobacco use among young people

tobacco-related knowledge and attitudes of young people and their
parents

role of the media and advertising in young people’s use of tobacco
minor’s access to tobacco

tobacco-related school curriculum

environmental tobacco smoke (ETS) exposure at home and in
automobiles

o likelihood of cessation of tobacco use

o

O 0 0O

The Mississippi Tobacco Pilot Program was implemented in 1998 with funds received
as a result of the state’s lawsuit against tobacco companies and a court order placed
the funds in escrow for the development of a youth-focused pilot program.

As directed by the settlement agreement and order of the court, the Attorney General
began developing a plan for a two-year pilot program to reduce teen tobacco use. The
Partnership for a Healthy Mississippi was created as a private-public partnership to
eliminate tobacco use through advocacy, education, evaluation, awareness,
enforcement, research, and service. Four areas were slated for funding under the
Partnership:

Community/School/Youth Partnerships
Law Enforcement

Public Awareness

Healthcare Services and Research

O 0 0O

The 1998 Mississippi YTS represents baseline data collected prior to implementation of
the program activities. Subsequent YTS will provide a measure of program
effectiveness in preventing and reducing youth tobacco use and in changing attitudes
toward tobacco and tobacco-related behaviors.



Sample Design and Methodology

The YTS uses a two-stage sample design.

Stage 1: Schools are selected systematically with probability proportional to
enrollment size (PPS) using random start. In Mississippi, separate samples are drawn
for public high schools, private high schools, public middle schools, and private middle
schools.

Stage 2: Systematic equal probability sampling with a random start was used to select
classes from each school that participated in the survey. All students in each selected
class are eligible for participation in the survey.

Separate school and student response rates are calculated for each survey. The
overall response rate is calculated as the product of the school-and student response
rate. The YTS uses a 60 percent overall response rate as the minimum criteria for
being representative of a population. All of the YTS surveys through year 2000 have
reached the minimum overall rate of 60 percent. Mississippi is the only state that has
attempted a separate private high school YTS, which yielded representative data in
years 1998 through 2000, and in 2000 a separate private middle school YTS which
also yielded representative data. The Partnership for a Healthy Mississippi conducted
the Mississippi Social Climate Survey for Adolescents in the fall of 2002. The sample
was conducted in the same manner as the YTS by the CDC and many of the questions
used were from the YTS while some were state specific. The overall response rates for
public middle and high schools were above the minimum 60 percent.

For populations that reach the overall response rate of 60 percent, weight adjustments
are made for the following:

W = Wl*Wz*fl*fz *f3

W,
W,

inverse of the probability of selecting the school,

inverse of the probability of selecting the classroom within the

school,

a school-level non-response adjustment factor calculated by

school size (small, medium, large);

f, = a student-level non-response adjustment factor calculated by
class;

f3 = a post stratification adjustment factor calculated by gender within

grade.

fy

The weighted results can be used to make inferences for all Mississippi students in the
respective populations (public high school, private high school, public middle schooal,
and private middle school).



Definitions

95% Confidence Interval means that the statistic calculated for 95 percent of samples
of the same size taken in the same way would fall within this interval. For this survey,
guestions are forced into a binomial distribution by reducing the responses to two, a
success and a failure. By doing this, the calculated confidence interval is the maximum
possible width.

Any Tobacco Use refers to the use of cigarettes, smokeless tobacco, pipes, cigars,
kreteks, or bidis or any combination of the above.

Bidis (or “Beedies”) are small brown cigarettes from India consisting of tobacco
wrapped in a leaf, tied with a thread.

Current Use is defined as use of the tobacco product on one or more of the past thirty
days.

Ever Use refers to having ever tried a tobacco product even just once. For example,
an ever smoker has tried cigarettes, even if just one puff.

Frequent Use is defined as the use of a tobacco product on 20 or more of the past 30
days.

Kreteks are cigarettes containing tobacco and clover extract.

Never Use refers to having never tried a particular tobacco product. For example, a
never smoker has never tried even a puff of a cigarette.

Smoking Uptake Continuum Susceptibility Index is the percent of students NOT
susceptive or Never Smokers who answer “No” to “Do you think that you will try a
cigarette soon” AND “Definitely Not” to “If one of your best friends offered you a
cigarette, would you smoke it?” The compliment will be those that are susceptible.
Never smokers, who are susceptible, are those likely to start soon.

The difference between two percents is considered Statistically Significant (also
stated as “Significant” in this publication) if the 95% confidence intervals for the two
percents do not overlap.



Statistically Significant Differences

YTS 2003 demonstrated many significant findings in tobacco use when
compared to the prior survey in public and private high and middle schools.
Some of these are listed below.

Overall current cigarette use was significantly lower among all private high school
students.

Overall current cigarette use was significantly lower among private middle school
students.

Current cigarette use was significantly lower among private high school female
and male students.

Current cigarette use was significantly lower among white private high school
students.

Current cigarette use was significantly lower among tenth and eleventh grade
private high school students.

Current cigarette use was significantly lower among male private middle school
students.

Current cigarette use was significantly lower among white private middle school
students.

Current cigarette use was significantly lower among eighth grade private middle
school students.

Current smokeless tobacco use was significantly increased among black public
high school students.

Frequent cigarette use was significantly decreased among private high and middle
school students.

Frequent cigarette use was significantly decreased among seventh grade public
middle school students.

Frequent cigarette use was significantly decreased among female private high
school students and male private middle school students.

Significant decreases were reported in both public and private middle and high
school students who reported being in the same room with someone who was
smoking cigarettes on one or more of the past 7 days.

Significant decreases were reported in both public and private middle and high
school students who reported riding in a car with someone who was smoking
cigarettes on one or more of the past 7 days.

Public middle and private middle school students demonstrated significant
decreases in those who believe it is safe to smoke for only one or two years as
long as they quit after that.

Public high school students who are current smokers reported a significant
decrease in those who report wanting to stop smoking cigarettes.

A significant decrease was found in the number of public middle school students
who report being taught in any classes about tobacco use.

A significant decrease was found among public middle school students who report
living in a home where someone currently smokes.

A significant decrease was found in public high school students who are current
smokers who believe young people who smoke cigarettes have more friends.



Public School Current Cigarette Use

Findings from the 2003 YTS indicate 23.4% of public high school students
currently smoke cigarettes.

Of public middle school students, 11% report being current users of
cigarettes.

Percent

Public Schools-Current Cigarette Use
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* YTS was not conducted in year 2001
Trends showing current cigarette use among public middle school students
continue to decline from a high reached in 1999.
Current cigarette smoking declined significantly from 1998 to 2003 for both
public high school and public middle school.
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Public High School Current Cigarette Use by Race and Gender

= White public high school students current cigarette use increased in 2003 to 31.0%.
Black public high school students overall current cigarette use declined in 2003 to
14.1%.

= Female public high school student current cigarette use declined in 2003 to 20.6%,
whereas male public high school student current cigarette use increased to 26.0%.

Public High School - Current Cigarette Use
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= Qverall, black high school students report lower rates of current cigarette use than
whites (10.4% of black females and 18.1% of black males.)
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Public Middle School Current Cigarette Use by Race and Gender

Overall current cigarette use among public middle school students decreased in
2003.

10.8% of black public middle school students reported being current cigarette users
in 2003. This represents an increase from the previous year in the black population.

Public Middle School-Current Cigarette Use
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9.3% of black female public middle school students reported being current cigarette
users. This represents an increase from 8.0% in the year 2002.

12.3% of black male public middle school students reported being current cigarette
users in 2003. This represents an increase from 9.7% in the year 2002.
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Public School Current Smokeless Tobacco Use (SLT)

Public high school smokeless tobacco use increased to 10.4% in the year 2003.
Public middle school smokeless tobacco use continued to decline to an overall
6.4%.

Public School Current Smokeless Tobacco
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Tenth grade public high school students report the highest rate of Smokeless
Tobacco (SLT) use at 11.9%.

2003 Current Smokeless Tobacco
Public School by Grade
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Private School Current Cigarette Use

= Findings from the 2003 YTS indicate a significant decrease in current cigarette use
by private high school students to 26.3%.

» Findings also indicate a significant decrease in current cigarette use by private
middle school students to 6.2%.

Private School-Current Cigarette Use
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*2000 first year for representative data in private middle schools

Private High School Current Cigarette Use by Race and Gender

= Current cigarette use in white private high school students demonstrated a
significant decrease in 2003 to 27.3%. Black private high school students current
cigarette use increased to from 5.6% (1999) to 10.5% in 1999. (*2000 results unstable
due to insufficient number of students).
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= White female private high school student current cigarette use declined in 2003 to
25.9%.

= White male private high school student current cigarette use decreased to 28.3%.

Private High School-Current Cigarette Use
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Private Middle School Current Cigarette Use by Race and Gender

= Female private middle school student current cigarette use declined in 2003 to
5.1%.

= Male private middle school student current cigarette use decreased to 7.3%. This
was a significant decrease from a high of 19.1% in 2000.
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= White male private middle school student current cigarette use demonstrated a
decline in use from 18.9% to 6.5% in 2003.

= White female private middle school student current cigarette use decreased to
3.2%.

Private Middle School-Current Cigarette Use
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Private School Current Smokeless Tobacco Use (SLT)

= Private high school smokeless tobacco use decreased to 14.9% in the year 2003.
= Private middle school smokeless tobacco use continued to decline to an overall
6.2%.
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Access

Access to Tobacco Among Public High School Students

their age.

1998 1999 2000 2002*** 2003
During the past 30 days, how did you usually getyour
own cigarettes?
a. | bought them in a store such as a convenience store. | 43.9+6.7 | 22.3+£6.2* | 229+5.1 19.4+4.3 18.6 +2.0
b. I bought them from a vending machine. 22+ 15 12+1.2 24+17 3.0+£26 1.9+0.8
c. | gave someone else money to buy them for me. 21.0+46 | 37.1+£5.7* | 30946 325+4.3 28.2+25
d. I borrowed (or bummed) them from someone else. 19.6 +4.7 192+3.1 [ 21.2+5.2 | 30.3+4.4 25.0+2.2
e. A person 18 years old or older gave them to me. 78+25 72+23 11.4+3.9 9.6+ 3.6 10.0+2.0
f. I took them from a store or family member. N/A N/A 3.7x21 5121 59+1.1
g. | got them some other way.** 54+25 13.0 £+ 4.4* 76+21 N/A 104 +1.6
Current smokers who tried to buy cigarettes in the past
30 days who were refused cigarette sales because of 35.1+8.2 465+7.1 37.6+£5.3 326+7.6 30.0+£3.0

*Significant change from the previous year of data **Years 1998 and 1999 are not comparable with subsequent years because the
answer choices are not the same. **Use caution when comparing year 2002 with other years due to the incomplete answer set.

Access to Tobacco Among Public Middle School Students

their age.

1998 1999 2000 2002*** 2003
During the past 30 days, how did you usually getyour
own cigarettes?
a. | bought them in a store such as a convenience store. | 13.3 +5.3 11.0+4.1 6.1+24 88+4.6 6.2+1.6
b. I bought them from a vending machine. 21+ 1.8 15+1.1 1.8+1.7 35+21 21+1.0
c. I gave someone else money to buy them for me. 242 +5.3 25.7 4.4 23.8+5.9 204 +4.7 195+ 3.4
d. I borrowed (or bummed) them from someone else. 201 +28 | 222+44 |[265+5.7 | 327+ 6.7 24.4+29
e. A person 18 years old or older gave them to me. 142+ 3.4 12.2+3.6 109+ 3.9 19.2+4.6 12.6+2.2
f. 1took them from a store or family member. N/A N/A 135+45 155+438 153+ 2.6
g. | got them some other way.** 26.1+4.4 27.4+5.6 17.4+5.0 N/A 19.8+2.7
Current smokers who tried to buy cigarettes in the past
30 days who were refused cigarette sales because of N/A N/A N/A 345+10.1 325+5.2

*Significant change from the previous year of data **Years 1998 and 1999 are not comparable with subsequent years because the
answer choices are not the same. **Use caution when comparing year 2002 with other years due to the incomplete answer set.




Access to Tobacco Among Private High School Students

1998 1999 2000 2003
During the past 30 days, how did you usually getyour own
cigarettes?
a. | bought them in a store such as a convenience store. 47.146.6 27.5+4.9* 26.0+4.4 225+6.9
b. I bought them from a vending machine. 12+ 1.6 1.1+0.8 22+17 3.6+29
c. I gave someone else money to buy them for me. 23.8+6.5 31.2+5.7 32.7+49 31.148.8
d. I borrowed (or bummed) them from someone else. 19.2 +4.7 25.8+4.7 26.8 +5.7 29.4 +6.6
e. A person 18 years old or older gave them to me. 46+1.8 6.0+238 51+22 53+23
f. I took them from a store or family member. N/A N/A 22%20 2215
g. | got them some other way.** 42+23 8.4+23 52+1.6 59+31
Current smokers who tried to buy cigarettes in the past 30 days
who were refused cigarette sales because of their age. 41.3+9.3 488 +7.5 443 +6.4 30.1 £12.5
*Significant change from the previous year of data. **Responses for years 1998 and 1999 are not comparable with
subsequent years because the additional answer choices were not equivalent.
Access to Tobacco Among Private Middle School Students

1998 1999 2000 2003
During the past 30 days, how did you usually getyour own
cigarettes?
a. | bought them in a store such as a convenience store. 53+29 11.4+9.2
b. I bought them from a vending machine. 1.3+1.8 11+23
c. | gave someone else money to buy them for me. N/A N/A 33.7+35 23.6 x17.6
d. I borrowed (or bummed) them from someone else. 28.3 5.5 29.0+15.2
e. A person 18 years old or older gave them to me. 6.6+25 8.2+6.1
f. 1took them from a store or family member. 11.8+3.6 4.8 +4.0
g. | got them some other way.** 13.0+4.7 21.7+16.4
Current smokers who tried to buy cigarettes in the past 30 days
who were refused cigarette sales because of their age. N/A N/A N/A *kk

*Significant change from the previous year of data. **Responses for years 1998 and 1999 are not comparable with
subsequent years because the additional answer choices were not equivalent.
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Environmental Tobacco Smoke

Public High ETS

1998

1999

2000

2002

2003

Students who were in the same room with
someone who was smoking cigarettes on
one or more of the past 7 days.

73.2 + 3.5

74.5 + 3.1

72.7 + 3.2

59.0 + 1.5*

Students who rode in a car with someone
who was smoking cigarettes on one or
more of the past 7 days.

60.6 + 3.0

59.9 + 3.6

51.8 + 1.6*

Students who live in a home where
someone currently smokes.

45.5 + 3.6

481 + 2.3

48.9 + 1.7

42,9 + 2.7*

458 + 1.4

Students reporting that smoking is not
allowed in any part of their home.

N/ A

N/ A

N/A

70.5 + 2.1

66.6 + 1.2%

Students reporting that in their homes,
smoking is never allowed in the presence
of children.

N/ A

N/ A

67.3+ 2.7

62.5 + 1.4%

Students reporting that people under 18
are never allowed to smoke cigarettes in
their home.

N/ A

N/ A

839+ 1.5

81.1 + 1.2%

Of students who work in indoor areas
with an official smoking policy, those
who report that smoking is not allowed in
any areas.

N/ A

N/ A

N/ A

570+ 23

Of students working in a place with an
official smoking policy, those that report
that this policy is strictly enforced.

N/ A

N/ A

36.0 + 4.4

39.4 + 3.3

*Significant change from the previous year of data

Public Middle ETS

1998

1999

2000

2002

2003

Students who were in the same room with
someone who was smoking cigarettes on one or
more of the past 7 days.

63.4 £2.7

61.4+2.4

62.7+2.6

46.6 + 2.0*

Students who rode in a car with someone who
was smoking cigarettes on one or more of the
past 7 days.

545 2.7

53.2+2.1

554+24

433+ 1.7*

Students who live in a home with where someone
currently smokes.

406+3.3

45.7+2.6

51.3+£3.2

51.7+2.3

45.6 £ 1.6*

Students reporting that smoking is not allowed in
any part of their home.

68.0 2.1

69.5+1.9

Students reporting that in their homes, smoking
is never allowed in the presence of children.

695+21

70.9+1.5

Students reporting that people under 18 are
never allowed to smoke cigarettes in their home.

85.0+22

85.2 +1.6

*Significant change from the previous year of data




Environmental Tobacco Smoke

Private High ETS

1998 1999 2000 2003
Students who were in the same room with
someone who was smoking cigarettes on 760+ 44 75.2 + 2.7 BO.7 + 3.0 56.7 + 6.4%
one or more of the past 7 days.
Students who rode in a car with someone
who was smoking cigarettes on one or 60.5 + 6.7 61.2+ 2.8 64.1 + 5.5 45.1 + 8.0*
more of the past 7 days.
Students who live in a home where 347 +4.6 | 353+28 | 350424 | 323+ 3.1
someone currently smokes.
Students_reportlng that sm_okmg is not N/ A N/ A N/ A 76.3 + 3.0
allowed in any part of their home.
Students reporting that in their homes,
smoking is never allowed in the presence N/ A M/ A M A 65.7 + 3.6
of children.
Students reporting that people under 18
are never allowed to smoke cigarettes in M A N/ A N A 852 + 4.4
their home.
Of students who work in indoor areas
with an official smokl_ng p_:ollcy, those _ N/A N/ A N/ A 62.2 + 7.8
who report that smoking is not allowed in
any areas.
Of students working in a place with an
official smoking policy, those that report N/ A M/ A M A 46.9 + 6.7
that this policy is strictly enforced.
*Significant change from the previous year of data

Private Middle ETS

1998 1999 2000 2003
Students who were in the same room with
someone who was smoking cigarettes on N A M A 63.1+ 49 41.5 + 3.7*
one or more of the past 7 days.
Students who rode in a car with someone
who was smoking cigarettes on one or NS A NS A 45.0+ 3.3 32.2 + 4.5%
more of the past 7 days.
Students who live in a home where N/ A N/ A 37.7 + 2.8 31.9 4 5.1
someone currently smokes.
Students.reportmg that sr‘n_okmg is not N/ A N/ A N/ A 80.1 + 3.7
allowed in any part of their home.
Students reporting that in their homes,
smoking is never allowed in the presence M/ A N/ A M/ A 726 +39
of children.
Students reporting that people under 18
are never allowed to smoke cigarettes in NS A M A N/ A 928 + 1.7

their home.

*Significant change from the previous year of data
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Awareness
Public High Awareness
1998 1999 2000 2002 2003

CURRENT smokers who believe people get addicted to
using tobacco just like they can get addicted to using 91.1+£2.8| 939424 | 893435 81.0+44 825+24
cocaine or heroin.
NEVER smokers who believe people get addicted to
using tobacco just like they can get addicted to using 97.7£22 | 98.3+0.9 | 96.5+1.3 | 94.3+26 93.8+3.7
cocaine and heroin.
CURRENT smokers who believe young people who
smoke cigarettes have more friends. 348+54 | 30.1+44 | 248+3.7 | 421+6.3* 28.6 £ 5.6*
NEVER smokers who believe young people who smoke
cigarettes have more friends. 285+6.0 | 19.4+2.7 19.1+£39 224 +4.1 11.4 + 3.9
CURRENT smokers who believe smoking cigarettes
makes young people look cool or fitin. 275+49 26.1+4.9 | 22.3+3.6 244 +4.1 21.1+4.0
NEVER smokers who believe smoking cigarettes makes
young people look cool or fit in. 11.7+4.2| 94+23 12.3+35 99+21 8322
Of ALL students surveyed, those who believe it is safe
to smoke for only a year or two, as long as they quit N/A N/A 20.6+3.0 18.8+2.5 149+28
after that.
CURRENT smokers who believe it is to
smoke for only ayear or two, as long as they quit N/A N/A 35.0+£54 | 30.1+54 30.7+6.1
after that.
CURRENT smokers who believe smoke from
other people's cigarettes is harmful. N/A N/A 91.1+2.2 | 81.8+4.6* 86.2 + 3.9
*Significant change from the previous year of data
Public Middle Awareness

1998 1999 2000 2002 2003
CURRENT smokers who believe people get addicted to

*

using tobacco just like they can get addicted to using 86.1+3.8 945:19 89.6+44 858+3.2 81.8+3.2
cocaine or heroin.
NEVER smokers who believe people get addicted to
using tobacco just like they can get addicted to using 94.0+2.2 945+1.9 93.8+3.0 93.0+1.8 |885+15
cocaine and herain.
CURRENT smokers who believe young people who
smoke cigarettes have more friends. 64.8+7.3 59.2+35 45.9 + 6.7* 54.7 £+5.8 50.9 £+3.1
NEVER smokers who believe young people who smoke
cigarettes have more friends. 30.8+4.2 25.6 +3.8 21.0+4.1 224 +2.1 19.2+1.9
CURRENT smokers who believe smoking cigarettes
makes young people look cool or fitin. 43.7 + 8.0 38.5+5.6 31.7+6.4 38.5+3.6 34.1+3.8
NEVER smokers who believe smoking cigarettes makes
young people look cool or fit in. 16.3+2.7 11.6 +2.4 9.7+24 11.4 +2.0 85+1.1
Of ALL students surveyed, those who believe it is safe to
smoke for only a year or two, as long as they quit after N/A N/A 17.4£1.6 18.6 3.0 11.6+1.0
that.
CURRENT smokers who believe it is safe to smoke for N/A N/A 33.9+238 38.2+6.4 27.6 + 3.2*
only ayear or two, as long as they quit after that.
CURRENT smokers who believe smoke from other
people's cigarettes is harmful. N/A N/A 89.5+25 79.8+45 87.2+1.3*

*Significant change from the previous year of data




Private High Awareness
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1998 1999 2000 2003
CURRENT smokers who believe people get addicted to
using tobacco just like they can get addicted to using 91.1+2.8 939+24 89.3+35 82.5+2.4*
cocaine or heroin.
N EVER smokers who believe people get addicted to using
tobacco just like they can get addicted to using cocaine and 97.7+2.2 98.3+0.9 96.5 +1.3 93.8£3.7
heroin.
CURRENT smokers who believe young people who smoke
cigarettes have more friends. 34.8+54 30.1+4.4 248 +3.7 28.6 +5.6
N EVER smokers who believe young people who smoke
cigarettes have more friends. 28.5+6.0 19.4 +2.7* 19.1 £3.9 11.4+ 3.9
CURRENT smokers who believe smoking cigarettes makes
young people look cool or fit in. 27.5+4.9 26.1 +4.9 22.3+3.6 21.1+4.0
NEVER smokers who believe smoking cigarettes makes young
people look cool or fitin. 11.7 +4.2 94+23 12.3 +3.5 8.3+22
Of AL L students surveyed, those who believe it is safe to
smoke or only a year or two, as long as they quit after that. N/A N/A 20.6 £ 3.0 14.9 +2.8
CURRENT smokers who believe it is safe to smoke for only a
year or two, as long as they quit after that. N/A N/A 35.0+5.4 30.7 £6.1
CURRENT smokers who believe smoke from other
people's cigarettes is harmful. N/A N/A 91.1+2.2 86.2 +3.9
*Significant change from the previous year of data
Private Middle Awareness

1998 1999 2000 2003

CURRENT smokers who believe people get addicted to using
tobacco just like they can get addicted to using cocaine or N/A N/A 91.4+3.0 80.3+£7.7*
heroin.
NEVER smokers who believe people get addicted to using N/A N/A
tobacco just like they can get addicted to using cocaine and 97.3+0.9 94.1 +£1.3*
heroin.
CURRENT smokers who believe young people who 415+ 8.0
smoke cigarettes have more friends. N/A N/A e 51.2+9.1
NEVER smokers who believe young people who smoke N/A N/A
cigarettes have more friends. 148+ 2.7 141 +3.1
CURRENT smokers who believe smoking cigarettes makes
young people look cool or fit in. N/A N/A 283+ 58 39.2+8.9
NEVER smokers who believe smoking cigarettes makes young
people look cool or fitin. N/A N/A 73+28 8.9+27
Of_All students surveyed, those who believe young
people risk harming themselves if they smoke from N/A N/A 92.3+1.1 N/A
1-5 cigarettes per day.
Of ALL students surveyed, those who believe it is safe to smoke
for only a year or two, as long as they quit after that. N/A N/A 148+ 2.4 6.1+1.7*
CURRENT smokers who believe it is safe to smoke for only a
year or two, as long as they quit after that. N/A N/A 36.7+9.1 25.3+x12.1
Current smokers who believe they would be able to quit smoking
cigarettes now if they wanted to . N/A N/A 789+5.1 N/A
CURRENT smokers who believe smoke from other
people's cigarettes is harmful. N/A N/A 923+14 93.9+24

*Significant change from the previous year of data
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Influence of Friends and Adults

Public High Influence
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1998 1999 2000 2002 2003
Current smokers whose parents know they
smoke. 46.5+ 4.8 55.8 + 3.9* 52.7+4.6 51.1+5.4 474+ 2.6
Current smokers whose parents ever told them
not to smoke cigarettes. 81.9+3.6 845+3.9 82520 N/A N/A
Students whose parents or guardians discussed
the dangers of tobacco use with them. N/A N/A 68.8+2.2 67.2+25 702+11
Of students who have visited a doctor in the past
12 months, those whose doctor or someone in a
doctor's office talked to them about the dangers of N/A N/A 19.0 £2.9 N/A 20.1+1.3
tobacco use
Of students who have visited a dentist in the past
12 months, those whose dentist or someone in a
dentist's office talked to them about the dangers of N/A N/A 19.1+3.0 N/A 16.7+1.1
tobacco use
Of ALL surveyed, those who have one or more of
their four closest friends who smoke cigarettes 48.1 £ 3.9 50.7 £ 3.9 59.6 + 3.4* 55.2+2.3 56.9+1.4
Never smokers who would smoke if one of their
best friends offered them a cigarette. 6.3+25 24+£22 16+1.2 29+1.0 28+0.6
*Significant change from the previous year of data
Private High Influence
1998 1999 2000 2003
Current smokers whose parents know they smoke.
43.3 +3.7 445+ 47 44.3+7.0 427+ 7.6
Current smokers whose parents ever told them not to
smoke cigarettes. 84.2+22 88.7 £ 1.9* 90.3+2.0 N/A
Students whose parents or guardians discussed the
dangers of tobacco use with them. N/ A N/A 733+29 74.0+£2.38
Of students who have visited a doctor in the past 12
months, those whose doctor or someone in a doctor's N/ A N/A 12.8 +2.8 15.3+4.4
office talked to them about the dangers of tobacco use
Of students who have visited a dentist in the past 12
months, those whose dentist or someone in a dentist's N/A N/A 10.5 +1.9 124 +3.1
office talked to them about the dangers of tobacco use
Of ALL surveyed, those who have one or more of their
four closest friends who smoke cigarettes 58.6 £5.9 59.9+23 74.0 £ 4.8* 62.5 £ 5.9*
Of ALL surveyed, those who have one or more of their
four closest friends who chew tobacco, snuff or dip 40.8 +5.8 37.5+5.0 56.2 + 4.0* N/A
Never smokers who would smoke if one of their best
friends offered them a cigarette. 34+18 1.8+15 29+1.9 19+1.2

*Significant change from the previous year of data
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Curriculum
Public High Curriculum
1998 1999 2002 2003
Students who report smoking cigarettes on
school property during the past 30 days. 9.2+1.9 11.9 £2.2 9.9+21 84+1.5 73+1.0
During the school year, students who were
taught in any classes about tobacco use. 37.6+4.3 41.8+6.3 46.2+£6.4 N/A 38.8+2.1
During this school year, students who practiced
ways to say NO to tobacco in classes. 17.2 +2.6 19.1 + 3.9 23.6+4.5 N/A 18.9+1.4
*Significant change from the previous year of data
Public Middle Curriculum
1998 1999 2000 2002 2003
Students who report smoking cigarettes on
school property during the past 30 days 83+26 N/A 47+1.2 39+1.8 3.2+0.7
During the school year, students who were
taught in any classes about tobacco use. 52.1+54 526 +6.4 61.9+6.8 N/A 50.3 + 3.8*
During this school year, students who
practiced ways to say NO to tobacco in 38.0+45 35.3+6.6 40.6 + 3.6 N/A 33.1 £33
classes.
*Significant change from the previous year of data
Private High Curriculum
1998 1999 2000 2003
Students who report smoking cigarettes on
school property during the past 30 days. 9.8+3.3 8.2+1.8 10.5+2.4 8.0+3.1
During the school year, students who were taught
in any classes about tobacco use. 241 +6.3 28.3+7.3 28.0+6.3 31.5+59
During this school year, students who practiced
ways to say NO to tobacco in classes. 58 +13 8.6+35 93+1.6 10.3 3.5
*Significant change from the previous year of data
Private Middle Curriculum
1998 1999 2000 2003
Students who report smoking cigarettes on
school property during the past 30 days. N/A N/A 22+1.2 15+1.2
During the school year, students who were taught
in any classes about tobacco use. N/A N/A 374+114 45.3+6.0
During this school year, students who practiced
ways to say NO to tobacco in classes. N/A N/A 221 +5.0 19.0+ 3.4
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Cessation
Public High Cessation
1998 1999 2000 2002 2003
CURRENT smokers who report wanting to stop
smoking cigarettes. N/ A N/ A 52.4+9.0 60.4 + 3.6 51.7 + 2.6*
CURRENT smokers who, during the past 12
months, tried to quit smoking cigarettes. 53.7+4.5 | 55.8 +4.1 51.3+7.8 N/A 47245
*Significant change from the previous year of data
Public Middle Cessation
1998 1999 2000 2002 2003

CURRENT smokers who report wanting to stop
smoking cigarettes. N/ A N/A 60.5+9.6 49.1+7.3 50.1+4.9
CURRENT smokers who, during the past 12
months, tried to quit smoking cigarettes. N/A N/A 64.6 +5.8 N/A 66.9+25
*Significant change from the previous year of data
Private High Cessation

1998 1999 2000 2003
CURRENT smokers who report wanting to
stop smoking cigarettes. N/ A N/A 52.4+9.0 38.8+7.5
CURRENT smokers who, during the past 12
months, tried to quit smoking cigarettes. 53.7 4.5 55.8+4.1 51.3+7.8 47.2+4.5
*Significant change from the previous year of data
Private Middle Cessation

1998 1999 2000 2003
CURRENT smokers who report wanting to
stop smoking cigarettes. N/ A N/A 579+46 58.2+09.1
CURRENT smokers who, during the past 12
months, tried to quit smoking cigarettes. N/A N/A 62.9+6.4 68.0 £13.5

*Significant change from the previous year of data
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Susceptibility

Private Middle
Public High School | Public Middle School | Private High School School
Percent of students who reported
Never Smoked that are
susceptible to start smoking
based on question response.
Overall Total 21.7+1.5 21.3+1.5 229+52 24.1+4.1
Sex
Female 20.5+1.8 20.2 +1.9 19.0+5.8 23.6 +5.8
Male 232+21 22.6+2.0 27.2+6.2 245+34
Race
White 216+21 18.9 1.7 229 5.8 248 +5.0
Black 21.7+24 23.2+25 23.2+9.0 *
Hispanic 19.6 +7.0 32.0+5.7 * *
Other 23.7+8.1 23458 * 14.7 +7.8
Grade
6th 18.6+1.8 18.8 +4.3
7th 22.0+1.6 22.8+45
8th 24.1 £3.5 31.0 £8.9
9th 26.3+2.6 24.0+10.4
10th 221+£27 27.1+6.0
11th 18.8 +3.7 19.0+11.1
12th 16.0 £3.2 19.3+ 83

Classification of Smoking Status

Never Smoker/Non-susceptible

Never-smoker/Susceptible

Experimenter

Established Smoker

Susceptibility to Smoking Index

Criteria

Has never smoked even a puff of a cigarette and meets all three of the following criteria:

1) Responded 'no’ to the question- Do you think you will try a cigarette soon?

2) Responded ‘definitely not' to the question ‘Do you think you will smoke a cigarette at
anytime during the next year?'

3) Responded ‘definitely not' to the question 'If one of your best friends offered you a
cigarette, would you smoke it?'

Has never smoked even a puff of a cigarette and meets ONE of the following three
criteria:

1) Responded 'yes' to the question- 'Do you think you will try a cigarette soon?"

2) Responded 'definitely yes' or 'probably yes' or ‘probably not' to the question ‘Do you
think you will smoke a cigarette at anytime during the next year?"

3) Responded 'definitely yes' or ‘probably yes' or ‘probably not' to the question 'If one of
your best friends offered you a cigarette, would you smoke it?'

Has smoked at least a puff but less than 100 cigarettes in entire life

Has smoked 100 cigarettes or more in entire life
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282141

10 [314+66 (3034562764505 | 19727 |21.8+24
I [335+64 | 3838332985 (211+09|242+28
12 | 29468 (35167326489 | 266458255 +24

3002 data is from the Mississippi Youth Social Climate Survey
* Data suppressed due to small ell size
*Signaificant change from the previous year of data.

04£69

313192

420+88

28+8.0°

6.6 £7.0

383+ 04

Current Cigarette Use

Public High School Public Middle School Private High School Private Middle School

1998 1999 2000 | 2002+ | 2003 1998 1999 2000 | 2002+ 2003 1998 1999 2000 2003 2000 2003

Total |303+38|325+33 (292436231426 234415206427 |230+32| 18123 (1194 16" 110+12| 30.0+£53 | 386422 | 4L7+53 (26357 | 142423 | 6.2+ 36"
Sex

Female | 21.1+45 | 307452 | 26259 | 211+36 (20620 182+ 41| 194£26| 16926 |115£20% 98+ 13 | 36.3+63 [ 366+34 | 415279 |246£51%| 9141 | 51+34

Male | 339+39 | 34442323246 | 0131 | 260£19| 23.0£30 | 261 £48 | 19235 (121218 120+ 14 [ 416£00 | 411+48 | 420255 |269+7.0" | 19137 | T3 44
Race

White | 438+ 40 | 427 +48 [ 41759293 £27*310£23 | 228+39 | 234437 [ 20936 [133+20°) 107+15| 389+53 [ 395+22 | 427458 [213+6.0°| 141425 | 48+ 17"

Black | 142£25 [ 1663213330 | 16740 41+14| 176£34 | 218£50| 15035 | 8829 | 10814 | 140+ 146] 5658 " 105£57 | T2+108 | 6494
Grade

119+23 | 17745 | 13642 | 88+£21 | T1£13 47437 | 12£16

AB+65 | 208 +41| 22027 |149£27"| 108+18 40+42 | 6258

25847 | 20052 | 18541 | 4T+3T | 14918 2.7+62
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Frequent Cigarette Use

Public High School Public Middle School

Private High School

Private Middle School

1998 1999 2000 | 2002+ | 2003 1998 1999 2000 | 2002+

1998

1999

2000 2003

Total [143+25 [166+£30 (138430 [ 00416 (10141052417 |48+12 |38+01 (27408

18330

10+18

29407 | L3+ 06

Sex

Female |116+23 [16.9+42 |125+36 [ T8+19 | 91+12 | 36+10 [36+010 |36+£12 | 22408

174139

168 +24

19.0 +6.0

19+ 36°

Male (17T3+34 |161£36 |10.0+£33 |104£25 (110+14 | 68+22 |59+19 | 41£13 |32+£12

193+24

174+33

182+28

13244

Race

White |23.2+40 |248+43 (216444 139+

[t
[

149+ 17 | 64+26 [69+16 | 59+10 [38+16

181+34

19037

113 £3.5°

29+08 | L2+£05

Black | 34+15 | 41212 | 43221 | 44217 | 4108 | 26213 | 17212 [ LT£09 | 1408

140 £ 146

4

4349

" 00£0.0

Grade

120+ 38 [111+51

10 (167454 |148+40 |143+48|78+19 [86+13

I (17960 |202+90 [170+£63 | 7933 |11.2+19

12 |161+58 |218+70 [139+59 (128438 [145+21

#4002 data is from the Mississippi Youth Social Climate Survey
*Diata suppressed due to small cell size
*Significant change fram the previous year of data

94+33

82133

14337

16.8 + 44

22+49

2637

103 £ 4.6"

14141

07+74

1914171

31



Ever Smoked a Cigarette Even One or Two Puffs

Public High School

Public Middle School Private High School Private Middle School

1998

1999

2000 | 2002t

2003 1998 1999 2000 | 2002 | 2003 1998 1999 2000 2003 2000 2003

Total

Ta6+27

TM2+24

TL5+22" 615425 | 60717 | 543+38 [572+42(534£33 (400235"| 363225 733249 732£25 | T05+30|56.1£64" | 417+42 | 196+ 48"

Sex

Female

726+33

136+39

00+40]593+29

ST4+26)512449 537451 | 486434 |385£46% 33627 | 6T. 104+36| 678468 492+80" | 36857 101452

=i
| ]
H
=
| ]

Male

187+3.0

80.9+3.1

13120 |640£37"| 6424 18| 57340 [603£49|581£48 [435+32"|300+29| 78822

3| T29+36 | 620+64" | 463453 |200+6.1"

e |
(=71
=
H-
[t
o

Race

White

194+29

81.0+32

755449 614435 63.1+21| 520451 [ 5574325001446 |304+36"| 33330 731448 | T34+28 | T07+42|56.5472" | 424441 | 178+ 36"

Black

70.6 £ 4.0

123144

f2.0+£38 611438

S+ 27| 563465 |83+76|567+79 418458303 +27 79.1+£129| 69.7+06 [559+99 | 426+95 | 182+101]215+134

Grade

A18+45 (401 £52 [ 405473 | 328+49| 805+31 25.5+90 | 73133

55067 | 594457 57945846951 |3T0£35 42790 [212£79

507 £45 286468

64.0+54

M4183

66.3 + 6.2

614454 168+ 256

9 | 731+38|752+31| 693435545449 579+31 686+34 [ 58.3+£92 |476+144
10 | T50£65 [ T7.7+68 (693 +45 | 624+37 396426 135434 | T0.0£6.1 | 50.6 +6.7
11 | 769446 (70869 T27+83 | 65.0+£0.2|623+29 T5+44 | 75533 | 507 +7.9"
12 | T82+48 |808+46 709468 | 665+4.1|645+26 63+40 | 79.2+80| 66967

2002 data is from the Mississippl Youth Socal Climate Survey
*Slgnificant change from the previous year of data
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9.1+32

88+24

88+35

100+ 15

10 11741 (81+£24 (78435 |11.9+20
11 (68+45 (98+29 (84+44 |100£22
12 (86+26 [122+57 (116+53 |98+19

* Significant change from the previous year of data.
* Data suppressed due to small cell size.

137 £84

13.5 + 6.3

168+04

182+93

159+ 173

14.1 £ 5.0

171 £5.5

1LT+£5.1

188 +5.1

143 £ 6.0

17.7+£40

114+£7.6

18.1+£39

15.6 £ 5.3

250+ 118

181+£48

Current Smokeless Tobacco Use
Public High School Public Middle School Private High School Private Middle School
1998 1999 2000 2003 1998 1999 2000 2003 1998 1999 2000 2003 2000 2003
Total | 94+26 | 96+17 | 91+23 [104+13| 96+19 | 91417 | 75+£20 | 64410 | 166+47 | 146+47 | 193+42 | 149+46 | 101+£24 | 62426
Sex

Female| 13+13 | 1.7417 | 1.3+08 | 28+08 | 42416 | 35+£1.1 | 28+11 | 28405 | 12412 | 23408 | 12+ 09 | 23+£14 | 10410 | 15413

Male | 181+£40 | 182+£31|169+43 [ 182+23 | 14836 | 145430 118+37| 98+£19 | 31.1+60 | 286471 | 35.0+£6.2 | 20.8+£69 | 18748 | 109+£55
Race

White | 16.0+3.7 | 13.5+£24 | 146+£3.7|15.1+£20| 127+28 | 116+£24 | 116+33| 83+£19 | 166+48 | 150+49 | 189+39 | 151+49 | 102+26 | 6.9+30

Black | 15+12 | 29+12 | 22409 [46+£1.1% | 4817 | 65422 | 27+011* | 38406 | 90+£81 | 42445 H 68+75 | 38+55 | 19+38
Grade

6.5+£23 | 9532 21£19 | 27+08

BT+35 | T65+£33 114437 | 4T+27

120+ 38 | 10.1£25 155+52 | 106+£58
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